This data was obtained from the presentation of the Director of Bumdesa in 2023. It was explained that 
in 2021, tourism revenue and profit in Ketapanrame village declined significantly in nominal terms due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Revenue reached IDR 1,500,000,000 while operating profit reached IDR 750,000,000 
(seven hundred and fifty million rupiah). Data on revenue and operating profit in the Ke tapanrame tourist 
village increased in 2022. Revenue reached IDR 3,500,000,000, while operating profit reached IDR 
2,400,000,000. This data shows an increase in revenue and operating profit of IDR 2,000,000,000 and IDR